Adjusted net income $336,071 $37,976 $101,063 $17,572 21.9% $62,839 $2.18
% of sales 39.1% 4.4% 11.8%

*

Tax
Expense/
(Benefit)

Refer to our 2018 Annual Report on Form 10-K, available both within this document and at www.conmed.com, as well as our Form 8-K filed with the
SEC on January 22, 2019, for additional information regarding our non-GAAP measures.

Reconciliation of Reported Net Income to Adjusted Net Income*
(in thousands, except per share amounts, unaudited)

Year Ended December 31, 2018

Net Sales Gross
Profit

Selling &
Administrative

Expense

Research &
Development

Expense

Operating
Income

Effective
Tax Rate

Net
Income

Diluted
EPS

2018 2017 As Reported ASC 606
Impact

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Adjusted (1)

Net Sales $859.6 $796.4 7.9% 1.2% -0.7% 8.4%

(1)

Sales Summary*
(in millions, unaudited)

% Change from
2017 to 2018

Adjusted net sales growth is measured in constant currency and is adjusted for administrative fees that the Company started to
record as a reduction of revenue under ASC 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers ("ASC 606"), on January 1, 2018.

As reported $859,634 $469,110 $355,617 $42,188 $71,305 $9,799 19.3% $40,854 $1.41
% of sales 54.6% 41.4% 4.9% 8.3%
Impairment charges   -   -   -   (4,212) 4,212 2,117 2,095 0.07
Business acquisition costs   -   -   (2,372) -   2,372 1,155 1,217 0.05
Tax reform   -   -   -   -   -   (912) 912 0.03

$859,634 $469,110 $353,245 $37,976 $77,889 $12,159 $45,078 $1.56
Gross profit % 54.60%
Amortization of intangible assets $6,000 (17,174) -   23,174 5,413 17,761 0.62
Adjusted net income $336,071 $37,976 $101,063 $17,572 21.9% $62,839 $2.18
% of sales 39.1% 4.4% 11.8%

*

Tax
Expense/
(Benefit)

Refer to our 2018 Annual Report on Form 10-K, available both within this document and at www.conmed.com, as well as our Form 8-K filed
with the SEC on January 22, 2019, for additional information regarding our non-GAAP measures.

Reconciliation of Reported Net Income to Adjusted Net Income
(in thousands, except per share amounts, unaudited)

Year Ended December 31, 2018

Net Sales Gross
Profit

Selling &
Administrative

Expense

Research &
Development

Expense